## GENERAL MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE CENTRAL TEXAS REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY

## **RESOLUTION NO. 07-14**

WHEREAS, the Central Texas Regional Mobility Authority ("CTRMA") was created pursuant to the request of Travis and Williamson Counties and in accordance with provisions of the Transportation Code and the petition and approval process established in 43 Tex. Admin. Code § 26.01, et. seq. (the "RMA Rules"); and

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors of the CTRMA has been constituted in accordance with the Transportation Code and the RMA Rules; and

WHEREAS, the CTRMA identified the proposed 183-A Turnpike Project (the "Project") as its initial project in a petition filed under the RMA rules and has subsequently undertaken to cause the Project to be constructed under the terms of a Comprehensive Development Agreement; and

WHEREAS, upon the completion of the Project, it will be necessary for the CTRMA to establish certain rules and regulations regarding use of the 183-A Turnpike Project; and

WHEREAS, § 370.179 (b)(1) of the Texas Transportation Code provides that an authority such as the CTRMA may prohibit the use of or access to or from a turnpike project by a motor vehicle, bicycle, another classification or type of vehicle, or a pedestrian; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors agrees that the presence of bicycle traffic on the mainlanes of the Turnpike would pose a significant danger to both vehicular and bicycle traffic.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the CTRMA Board of Directors approves of the adoption of a regulation prohibiting the use of 183-A mainlanes by bicycles, mopeds, motordriven cycles, and electric bicycles as defined in § 541.201 of the Transportation Code; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Executive Director and CTRMA staff are directed to cause to be installed appropriate signage reflecting such regulation upon final completion of the 183-A Turnpike Project.

Adopted by the Board of Directors of the Central Texas Regional Mobility Authority on the 28th day of March, 2007.

AUSTIN:053071/00003:300202v2

AUSTIN: 053071.00003: 360172v1

Submitted and reviewed by:

Lori Fixley Winland Acting General Counsel for the Central Texas Regional Mobility Authority Approved:

E. Jul

Robert E. Tesch Chairman, Board of Directors Resolution Number <u>07-14</u> Date Passed <u>03/28/07</u>

AUSTIN:053071/00003:300202v2

AUSTIN: 053071.00003: 360172v1